

**RESOLUTION 2008-185**

**WHEREAS** the General Fund has carried forward cash, in excess of what was budgeted for 2008/2009. The Tax Collector and the Property Appraiser returned residual equity in excess of the amount budgeted. The Board approved a capital project in the amount of \$1,031,100 to expand the Drivers License Building designating excess Tax Collector Fees as the funding source. The Tax Collector requests to rollover funding to transfer to the Tax Collector for the Capital Project. House Bill 506 requires Property Appraisers to fund the cost of Aerial Photographs over a three year period. The Property Appraiser requests \$56,687 of residual equity to be placed in a Reserve account for the required payments in FY 09/10 and FY 10/11.

**WHEREAS** this revenue was not anticipated in the 2008/2009 budget year for the fund.

**BE IT THEREFORE** resolved by the Board of County Commissioners, Nassau County, Florida in regular session, duly assembled on the 24th day of November, 2008 the following budget amendment pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 129.06 (2)(d) be adopted:

REVENUE		
01000000-389910	Balances Fwd-Cash	\$ 1,087,787
APPROPRIATION		
01051582-591662	Transfer to Const Officer-Capital	\$ 1,031,100
01999599-599141	Reserve-Property Appraiser	\$ <u>56,687</u>
		\$ 1,087,787

**ADOPTED** this 24th day of November, 2008.

ATTEST:

  
EX-OFFICIO CLERK

  
CHAIR

Resolution 2008-185  
11/24/08